Business Item No. 2017-49

Environment Committee

For the Metropolitan Council meeting of February 22, 2017

Subject: Vadnais Heights & Maplewood Interceptor Rehabilitation

Proposed Action

That the Metropolitan Council authorizes its Regional Administrator to award and execute a construction contract for Vadnais Heights & Maplewood Interceptor Rehabilitation, Project 808810, Contract 16P177, to Lametti & Sons, Inc. for their low responsive responsible bid of \$11,352,022.00.

Summary of Committee Discussion/Questions

No comments or questions.

Motion to approve the proposed action was made, seconded, and passed unanimously.



Environment Committee

Meeting date: February 14, 2017

For the Metropolitan Council meeting of February 22, 2017

Subject: Vadnais Heights & Maplewood Interceptor Rehabilitation

District(s), Member(s): District 11, Sandy Rummel **Policy/Legal Reference:** Policy 3-3, Expenditures

Staff Prepared/Presented: Karen Keenan, 651-602-4561

Division/Department: MCES c/o Leisa Thompson, 651-602-8101

Proposed Action

That the Metropolitan Council authorizes its Regional Administrator to award and execute a construction contract for Vadnais Heights & Maplewood Interceptor Rehabilitation, Project 808810, Contract 16P177, to Lametti & Sons, Inc. for their low responsive responsible bid of \$11,352,022.00.

Background

Recent inspections found corroded pipe along stretches of Interceptors 7122 and 8151 in Vadnais Heights and Maplewood. The project includes the improvement of meters M025A, M026, and M038 and the rehabilitation of 11,800 lineal feet of reinforced concrete pipe ranging from 36-inch to 72-inch diameter. Pipe rehabilitation will be through the use of cured in place pipe (CIPP).

Three bids were received and opened on January 10, 2017. The bids ranged from \$11,352,022.00 to \$14,849,386.95. Lametti & Sons, Inc. submitted the low bid, which was less than the engineer's estimate of \$15,246,225.25. The Metropolitan Council Underutilized Business program (MCUB) participation goal for this contract is 5%. The Office of Diversity and Equal Opportunity has determined that Lametti & Sons, Inc. met the numeric goals for this contract.

Rationale

Construction contract awards exceeding \$2,500,000 require Council authorization

Thrive Lens Analysis

This action advances the Thrive Outcome of Stewardship. Public financial resources will be invested efficiently and effectively to maintain and restore existing wastewater infrastructure, which protects the region's natural resources.

Funding

2017 MCES Authorized Capital Program, Project 808810

Currently Authorized: \$21,000,000 Unencumbered Funds: \$20,200,000

Requested Amount: \$11,352,022.00

Known Support / Opposition

The cities of Vadnais Heights and Maplewood are supportive of the project.